
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa TurveyPaulina 
Ford on 01733 452460 as soon as possible. 

 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 

modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

 
EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

FRIDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
4.30 PM 
 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Sustainable Future City Council Strategy and Priorities 2022 to 2025 
 

3 - 48 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council mak ing 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  

These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will  assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.  
 

Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 

Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 

Public Document Pack

1

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

2



 

 

 
EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

30 September 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Matt Gladstone, Chief Executive 

Cabinet Member responsible: Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald, Leader of the council  

Author: Jens Gemmel von Döllinger, 

Sustainable Future City Council Director 

 

SUSTAINABLE FUTURE CITY COUNCIL STRATEGY & PRIORITIES 2022 TO 2025 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Matt Gladstone – Chief Executive Deadline date: September 2022 

 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet endorses the City Council’s “Sustainable Future City Council Strategy 2022-25” 
and its accompanying “City Priorities”, both artifacts which are attached as an appendix to this report.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following the 23/06/22 “All Party Policy Meeting” and subsequent 

request from Cllr Fitzgerald, Leader of the City Council.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 This paper sets out the proposed direction of travel for the leadership, design and organisation of 
Peterborough City Council so that it can deliver the administration’s long-term vision for the City and 
the four priority outcomes as set out in the “Sustainable Future City Council Strategy 2022-25” and the 
Council’s response to our City’s challenges as outlined in the accompanying “City Priorities”: 
 

1. The Economy & Inclusive Growth - maximising economic growth and prosperity for 

Peterborough as a City of Opportunity, and do so in an inclusive
[...]
erformance in 

support of those who depend on what we do. 

 How we enable - creating highly performing services including HR, IT, Finance, Procurement, and 

key capability in data & insight. 

4. SUSTAINABLE FUTURE CITY COUNCIL STRATEGY 2022-25 
 

4.1 During the first half of 2022, the leadership of the Council launched two pieces of work and which will 

pave the way for our long term improvement journey and sustainability of the City’s administratio n: 

4



 

1. A panel of independent experts - the Peterborough City Council Independent Improvement and 

Assurance Panel (PCCIIAP) – to provide external advice, challenge and expertise to Peterborough 
City Council in driving forward the development and delivery of our improvement plan and 

priorities; 
 

2. We set up our Sustainable Future City Council Strategy and Improvement Plan within the Council 

to re-examine every aspect of what the council does and how we are organised – and then 

capitalise on the opportunities presented to us by the City. 

The recommendations and outcomes of this work now need to be taken forward to design in more detail, 

a sustainable organisation that can live within its means, tackle the challenges the City faces and respond 

to the Improvement Panel’s findings and deliver the City’s vision.  

The starting point is the challenge of finding significant savings over the coming years and to provide for 

the required long term financial sustainability – only then we can invest into our City’s future. We will do 

this by implementing a future operating model which will enable us to manage demand and help & 

support people before they reach crisis point while finding ways to tackle inequality in our communities 

by maximising sustainable economic growth that benefits everyone. 

During the second half of 2022, we will be working up detailed proposals and a plan around our 4 key 

priorities: 

 

Detailed Service Delivery Plans backed up by outline business cases will be developed and which set out 

the milestones and desired outcomes we are trying to achieve over the coming years - with accountable 

officers linked to each service plan. We then monitor our performance and improve ments against a set 

of agreed Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) – and then we can measure our outcomes and the social 

progress we make in our City. 

5



 

5. THE COUNCIL’S STARTEGIC FRAMEWORK & OUR CITY PRIORITIES 
 

5.1 The Council’s Strategic Framework helps us to make decisions, improvements and manage performance.  

It includes the ‘golden thread’ of artifacts that describe our priorities in the long, medium and short term, 

and which are managed through our commissioning and performance processes. It provides a clear line 

of sight between the ultimate vision of the City Priorities to day-to-day service delivery and individual 

performance. 

The top-line of the ‘golden thread’ are our City Priorities, providing a shared long-term vision for 

Peterborough. Our approach to realising this long-term vision will be translated into medium-term 

priorities and programmes of activity - our Priorities Plan.  

Our Priorities are the Council’s response to our City’s challenges and explain our overall approach to public 

service and translates this approach into tangible activity through a single Performance & Improvement 

Framework. 

 

 

 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 The recommendations and subsequent work following from this report will address the financial 
challenges of the City Council in the medium and long term and enable it to develop plans required to set 
a viable Medium Term Financial Strategy to become a Sustainable Future City Council.  
 

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

7.1 The alternative option is to continue to assign annual cash limits within a reduced financial envelope, 
without transforming the way the Council operates– we believe this to be an unsustainable position, 
financially and operationally. 
 
[...]
 more years of fiscal restraint as we move into 

a new era of permanent austerity. Meanwhile demand for our services is rising, partly as a result of 

the impact of austerity on some of our communities and partly because of the macro-economic reality 

we find ourselves in. All this is happening in the context of increasing demand and pressures on our 

National Health Service (NHS) and the implications this has on our communities and the services we 

provide as a Council.  

Now more than ever, our City is facing significant on-going financial challenges and risks – doing 

nothing or to continue doing what we have done in the past is not an option, nor is doing less. We 

need to find our own ways to plan and then gear up for a future in which we can operate effectively, 

independently and do so within a reduced financial envelope - this requires us to have a response and 

a more positive vision for our City. We need to act now and then move at pace.   

The pandemic has had a negative impact upon our own finances and those of our partner 

organisations, creating a significant hole in the Council’s medium-term financial plan. We anticipate 

needing to close a budget gap in excess of £20m to £30m over the coming years because of this and 

other demand led, inflationary or COVID related pressures. Adopting a business as usual, ‘salami 

slicing’ approach to managing this gap, is unlikely to deliver the savings we need - nor will it enable us 

to address future challenges. 

Furthermore, increased climate targets are driving up investment requirements for our businesses, 

infrastructure, Council owned assets and the City’s housing stock. 

A cost-of-living crisis, partly driven by inflationary pressures from the cost of energy and foods, supply 

chain disruption and the inescapable truth of excessive monetary quantitative easing (printing 

money), have led to exponential price increases across all sectors and which are most felt by our 

communities. We a
[...]

term, and which are managed through our commissioning and performance processes. It provides a 

clear line of sight between the ultimate vision of the City Priorities to day-to-day service delivery and 

individual performance. 

The top-line of the ‘golden thread’ are our City Priorities, providing a shared long-term vision for 

Peterborough. Our approach to realising this long-term vision will be translated into medium-term 

priorities and programmes of activity - our Priorities Plan.  

APPENDIX A

21



13 | P a g e   A u g u s t  2 0 2 2  
 

 

Our Priorities are the Council’s response to our City’s challenges and explain our overall approach to 

public service and translates this approach into tangible activity through a single Performance & 

Improvement Framework. 

 

 

 

The Performance & Improvement Framework sets out, in detail, the activity we intend to undertake 

and the objectives we aim to meet over the next three years across the key strategic priorities that 

make up the Council’s agenda.  

The Performance & Improvement Framework contains two types of data which allow us to analyse 

the progress we are making towards achieving our objectives:  

1) specific actions to be delivered, with milestones and deadlines against them; and  

2) quantifiable outcome measures and indicators, with definitions and targets where relevant.  

The Priorities Plan and Performance & Improvement Framework shape and are shaped by the 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

The Priorities Plan, including the Performance & Improvement Framework, and our Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) in turn shape the Commissioning Mandates, Business Plans and other 

documents through which we plan the activity of each service and delivery block within the Council’s 

system. These then drive frontline Service Delivery and Individual Performance Management.  

The final element of our Strategic Framework, which enables the key strategic priorities, is the activity 

we undertake in relation to our core support functions, captured under a ‘Sustainable Future City 

Council’. 

APPENDIX A

22



14 | P a g e   A u g u s t  2 0 2 2  
 

 

 

OUR PRIORITIES 

During the first half of 2022, the leadership of the Council launched two pieces of work and which will 

pave the way for our long term improvement journey and sustainability of the City’s administration: 

1. A panel of independent experts - the Peterborough City Council Independent Improvement 
and Assurance Panel (PCCIIAP) – to provide external advice, challenge and expertise to 
Peterborough City Council in driving forward the development and delivery of our 
improvement plan and priorities; 

 
2. We set up our Sustainable Future City Council Strategy and Improvement Plan within the 

Council to re-examine every aspect of what the council does and how we are organised – and 

then capitalise on the opportunities presented to us by the City. 

The recommendations and outcomes of this work now need to be taken forward to design in more 

detail, a sustainable organisation that can live within its means, tackle the challenges the City faces 

and respond to the Improvement Panel’s findings and deliver the City’s vision.  

The starting point is the challenge of finding significant savings over the coming years and to provide 

for the required long term financial sustainability – only then we can invest into our City’s future. We 

will do this by implementing a future operating model which will enable us to manage demand and 

help & support people before they reach crisis point while finding ways to tackle inequality in our 

communities by maximising sustainable economic growth that benefits everyone. 

During the second half of 2022, we will be working up detailed proposals and a plan around our 4 key 

priorities: 

1. The Economy & Inclusive Growth - maximising economic growth and prosperity for 

Peterborough as a City of Opportunity, and do so in an inclusive a
[...]
- is the role of all staff particularly those who manage resources,
budgets and our people. For our Finance service this means we will set the environment in which timely financial
decisions are made and managed and shaping the associated tools and processes the organisation requires to operate
within a reduced financial envelope. 

Sustainable Future City Council: 
Our Promises
Adjust how we work, serve and enable, informed by strong data and insight capability

We will employ capable and values-driven staff - demonstrating excellent people management, attracting best
talent and then support our workforce to be even better. It is the role of us all to manage, develop and deliver and
create an environment where leaders create more leaders. For our HR service this means we will provide the
organisation with the right plan, tools and processes that enable us to shape a high-performing workforce and one
which reflects the make-up of our local community. Our employees are engaged, empowered and supported to deliver
their best for residents.
We will enable participation, work co-operatively and be transparent - designing co-operative practices into the
Council’s activities and enabling participation is core to our approach of engaging and communicating with our
residents and staff. We will hold dialogues with our City partners, residents and staff, listen and respond and bring our
residents closer to us and to what we do. Working with our social sector and communities, we will create a new sense
of public pride and participation.
We will put the customer at the heart of what we do – providing all our staff with the tools and the ability to deliver
excellent customer services. Where we fall short, we have in place mechanisms to gain feedback and then the ability to
change our internal processes to create the most effective user experience.
We will equip our staff with the tools, information and capability to deliver on our priorities – enabling a more
agile and efficient 
[...]
g sure service users pay for discretionary
services
Paying suppliers in a timely manner
Well informed and timely decision-making
Promoting and buying local and incorporate sustainability into our supply chain
contracts
Staff engagement and sentiment 
Gender and ethnicity pay gap

Monitor performance against our priorities and outcomes
Aim for “one and done” and reduced customer query hand offs
Digital by default
Percentage Services available through digital channels
Residents' survey & sentiment

Make our performance and other data & insight available publicly 
Proportion of services with automated management dashboards
Measure our performance & improvement against outcomes and service delivery 
Staff recruitment and retention

How we Work

How we Serve

How we Enable

APPENDIX B

46



Looked after 380 children in care
and supported a further 162
children through adoption and
residency placements, 
providing them with 
more stability and 
permanency

In the last 12 months, the Council has...

Registered 4,293
births

Seen 84.1% of schools in
the city rated good or
outstanding 
by Ofsted

Collected 17,625
tonnes of
recycling

Repaired 
2,681 potholes, and
resurfaced 23 
miles of roads

Cleared up 9,330 
fly-tips

Supported 553 new
households in temporary

accommodation, and
booked a further 180 

rough sleepers into
temporary

accommodation

Supported 2,631 adults to
remain independent in their
own home, 2,076 adults with
long term care packages, and
537 adults with shorter 
term reablement 
care

Maintained 565 miles of roads
and 723 miles of footways

281 miles of cycle ways

366 structures

24,000 streetlights, and

114 sets of traffic signals

APPENDIX B

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank

48


	Agenda
	3 Sustainable Future City Council Strategy and Priorities 2022 to 2025
	3. Appendix A – Sustainable Future City Council Strategy 2022-25
	3. Appendix B – City Priorities




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 4:30PM, ON 

FRIDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Fitzgerald (Chair), Councillor Steve Allen (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor Cereste Councillor Coles, Councillor Howard, Councillor 
Simons 
 
Cabinet Advisor Present: Councillor Bisby, Councillor Hussain, Councillor Gul Nawaz 

 
32.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  
There were apologies for absence received from Councillor Sainsbury, Councillor 
Jackie Allen, and Councillor Moyo. 

  
33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
34.  SUSTAINABLE FUTURE CITY COUNCIL STRATEGY AND PRIORITIES 2022 TO 

2025 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Sustainable Future City Council 
Strategy and Priorities 2022 to 2025. 
 
The purpose of this report was to set out the proposed direction of travel for the 
leadership, design and organisation of Peterborough City Council so that it could 
deliver the administration’s long-term vision for the City and the four priority outcomes 
as set out in the Sustainable Future City Council Strategy 2022 to 2025 and the 
Council’s response to our City’s challenges as outlined in the accompanying City 
Priorities. 
 
The Chief Executive and the Sustainable Future City Council Director introduced the 
report and advised that the Strategy had been data and intelligence lead. The 
Strategy set out four clear priorities which would drive the culture of the organisation 
and inform quarterly monitoring reports to Council. The Corporate Strategy set out a 
narrative for the state of the city, and the priorities made clear the Council’s response 
on how it would deliver.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 Members were advised that the Strategy was developed over four months, 
following a review of 100 themes of data and 2,000 different data sets.  

 The seven-step process included a high level needs assessment, pandemic 
impact assessment, assessment of the impact of fiscal projections, reviewing 
the projected trends of the city, considering the current and planned 
government policies and reform, and taking into consideration 
recommendations from the Independent Improvement and Assurance Panel, 
the LGA and from Members.  



 It was noted that the priorities were fully funded and could be delivered within 
the Council’s financial envelope. These focused on three key areas: reducing 
demands before crisis, generating income opportunities, and maximising 
economic growth by attracting businesses.  

 It was advised that the improvement work of the Council was also about 
culture change and whether the Council had its skills and resources in the 
right place.  

 The Cabinet would continue to review performance against the Strategy and 
agreed operating models on a quarterly basis. 

 It was suggested that the wording be changed within the Strategy to refer to 
the ‘City Council’ rather than the ‘City’ to avoid any confusion about whether 
the Strategy applied to rural wards.  

 It was noted that there were residents in the region who could contribute and 
engage with economic growth.  

 Members further noted that there were a range of opportunities available to 
the Council and city going forward, particularly around growth, investment and 
start-up businesses.  

 It was hoped that the Council could facilitate the upskilling of the Peterborough 
workforce and become a growth centre for development.  
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to endorse the City Council’s 

“Sustainable Future City Council Strategy 2022-25” and its accompanying “City 
Priorities”, both artifacts which were attached as an appendix to the report, and to 
recommend to Full Council for approval. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  

 
The decision and subsequent work following from this report would address the 
financial challenges of the City Council in the medium and long term and enable it to 
develop plans required to set a viable Medium Term Financial Strategy to become a 
Sustainable Future City Council. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
The alternative option was to continue to assign annual cash limits within a reduced 
financial envelope, without transforming the way the Council operated– this was 
believed to be an unsustainable position, financially and operationally. 

 
                                                                                                      Chairman 

4.30pm to 4.52pm 
30 September 2022 

 


